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CD-1 (313)
2010 Harrison Drive
By-law No. 7196
(Being a By-law to Amend By-law 3575, being the Zoning and Development By-law)

Effective October 19, 1993
(Amended up to and including By-law No. 9674, dated June 24, 2008)

Consolidated for Convenience Only

1

[Section 1 is not reprinted here. It contains a Standard clause amending Schedule D (Zoning
District Plan) to reflect this rezoning to CD-1.]

2

Uses
The area shown included within the heavy black outline on Schedule “A” shall be more
particularly described as CD-1(313), and the only uses permitted within the outlined area,
subject to such conditions as Council may by resolution prescribe, and the only uses for which
development permits will be issued are:
(a)
(b)

Community Care Facility - Class B; [9674; 08 06 24]
Accessory Uses customarily ancillary to the above use.

3

Floor Space Ratio

3.1

The maximum floor space ratio shall be 0.85. For the purpose of computing the-floor space
ratio, the site shall be all parcels covered by this By-law, and shall be deemed to be 9 803.7 m²,
being the site size at time of application for rezoning, prior to any dedications.

3.2

The following shall be included in the computation of floor space ratio:
(a)
(b)

3.3

The following shall be excluded in the computation of floor space ratio:
(a)
(b)
(c)

(d)
(e)
(f)

(g)

Note:

all floors having a minimum ceiling height of 1.2 m, including earthen floor, both above
and below ground level, to be measured to the extreme outer limits of the building;
stairways, fire escapes, elevator shafts and other features which the Director of Planning
considers similar, to be measured by their gross cross-sectional areas and included in the
measurements for each floor at which they are located.

open residential balconies or sundecks, and any other appurtenances which, in the
opinion of the Director of Planning, are similar to the foregoing;
patios and roof gardens, provided that the Director of Planning first approves the design
of sunroofs and walls;
where floors are used for off-street parking and loading, bicycle storage, heating and
mechanical equipment, or uses which in the opinion of the Director of Planning are
similar to the foregoing, those floors or portions thereof so used, which are at or below
the base surface, provided that the maximum exclusion for a parking space shall not
exceed 7.3 m in length;
amenity areas, including day care facilities, recreation facilities, and meeting rooms, to a
maximum total of 10 percent of the total building-floor area;
areas of undeveloped floors located above the highest storey or half-storey, or adjacent to
a storey or half-storey, with a ceiling height of less than 1.2 m, and to which there is no
permanent means of access other than a hatch;
all residential storage space above or below base surface, except that if the residential
storage space above base surface exceeds 3.7 m2 per dwelling unit, there will be no
exclusion for any of the residential storage space above base surface for that unit; [8760;
03 12 09]
where exterior walls greater than 152 mm in thickness have been recommended by a
Building Envelope Professional as defined in the Building By-law, the area of the walls
exceeding 152 mm, but to a maximum exclusion of 152 mm thickness, except that this
clause shall not apply to walls in existence prior to March 14, 2000. [8169; 00 03 14]

Information included in square brackets [ ] identifies the by-law numbers and dates for the
amendments to By-law No. 7196 or provides an explanatory note.
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Amended to By-law No. 9674
June 24, 2008

4

Height

4.1

The maximum building height measured above the base surface shall be 12.0 m.

5

Off Street Parking and Loading
Off-street parking and loading spaces shall be provided, developed and maintained in
accordance with the Parking By-law, except that a minimum of 42, underground and 7 surface
off-street parking spaces and a minimum of 1 off-street loading space shall be provided.

6

By-law Nos. 4346, 4492 and 4676 are repealed.

7

[Section 7 is not reprinted here. It contains a standard clause including the Mayor and City
Clerk's signature to pass the by-law and certify the by-law number and date of enactment.]
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Schedule A
By-law No. 7196 being a By-law to amend By-law No. 3575, being the Zoning
and Development By-law
The property shown below ( ▬▬ ) outlined in black is rezoned from CD-1 to New CD-1
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Amended to By-law No. 9674
June 24, 2008

CITY

OF

VANCOWER

SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING
A Special Meeting of the Council of the City of Vancouver was
held on Thursday, July 29, 1993, at 7:30 p.m., in the Council
Chamber, City Hall, for the purpose of holding a Public Hearing to
amend the Zoning and Development By-law.
PRESENT:

Mayor Campbell
COunCilhrs Bellamy, Chan, Davies,
Eriksen, Kennedy, Owen,
Price, Puil, Rankin
and Wilson

CLERK TO THE COUNCIL:

D. Back

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
MOVED by Cllr. Bellamy,
SECONDED by Cllr. Wilson,
THAT this Council resolve itself into Committee of the Whole,
Mayor Campbell in the Chair, to consider proposed amendments to the
Zoning and Development By-law.
-CARRIEDUNANIMOUSLY
1.

Rezoning:

2010 Harrison Drive

? 3 _ Q I, i,

An application by The Buttjes Group was considered as follows:
REZONING:

2010 HARRISON DRIVE (Lot A, Blocks 23 and
Fraserview, Plan 14913)

29A,

Present Zoning: CD-l Comprehensive Development District
Proposed Zoning: CD-l Comprehensive Development District
(i) If approved, this rezoning would permit replacement of a
3-stor8y:wi.ng of the existing German Canadian Care Home
with a 4-storey special care and support services wing.
and
0.85
The maximum floor space ratio would be
maximum height would be 12.0 m (40 ft.). Comprehensive
Development District By-law Nos. 4676, 4346 and 4492
would be repealed, in order to consolidate these
districts into a new CD-l By-law.
(ii) Any consequential amendments.

.

Special Council (Public Hearing),

July 29, 1993
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Clause No. 1 cont'd
The Director of Planning recommended approval, subject to the
following conditions proposed for adoption by resolution of
Council:
(a)

That the proposed form of development be approved by
Council in principle, generally as prepared by The
Buttjes Group, Architects, and stamped "Received City
Planning Department, March 19, 1993", provided that the
Director of Planning may allow minor alterations to this
form of development when approving the detailed scheme of
development as outlined in (b) below.

(b) That, prior to approval by Council of the form of
development, the applicant shall obtain approval of a
development application by the Director of Planning, who
shall have particular regard to the following:
(1)

provision of natural light to the level two
nursing station and activity room;

PU

design development to integrate flat and
particularly in the
pitched roof forms
northeast corner of the special care wing;

(iii)

elimination of all fourth floor windows on the
east elevation of the special care wing;

(iv)

provision of a pitched roof over the full
length of the east elevation of the special
care wing to a maximum elevation of 72.5 m
(238 ft.), to be compatible with the pitched
roof over the north elevation;

(v)

reduction of the number of dormers on the
north elevation of the special care wing;

(vi)
(vii)

_
‘-r L -:

recessing of remaining dormer windows on the
north elevation of the special care wing;
zeduction of building height to a maximum of
12 m (per By-law) and strive for further
reduction to 11.9 m (39 ft.);

Special Council (Public Hearing), July 29, 1993

....
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Clause No. 1 cont'd

(cl

(viii)

reduction in slope of the driveway from
Harrison Drive to a maximum of 8%, possibly
including relocation of the sidewalk crossing
to achieve this; and

(ix)

provision of garbage and recycling facilities,
to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

That, prior to enactment of the CD-l By-law,
registered owner shall, at no cost to the City:

the

to
the
make
suitable
arrangements,
satisfaction of the City Engineer, to relocate
the 0.46 m (18 in.) sewer and provide a new
right-of-way, or re-design the building to
accommodate the existing sewer;
the
to
suitable
arrangements,
make
for
the city Engineer,
satisfaction of
upgrading of existing water service to ensure
including
protection,
adequate
fire
installation of a new fire hydrant within 45 m
(147.6 ft.) of the building's Fire Department
Since any modification to the
connection.
water service is at the applicant's expense,
it may be advisable for the applicant to redesign the building to provide for firewalls,
the requirement for water
thus reducing
service upgrading; and
the
to
arrangements,
suitable
make
for
the city Engineer,
satisfaction of
electrical
or
new
undergrounding of any
telephone services within and adjacent to the
existing suitable
site from the closest
service point.

Special Council (Public Hearing), July 29, 1993

....
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Clause No. 1 cont'd
The agenda material included the following summary of the
proposed changes:

Current Status
CD-l
Personal Care Home

Zone
Use
Maximum FSR
Maximum Height

Proposed Amendments
CD-l
Special Needs
Residential
Facility
0.85
12.0 m (39.4 ft.)

Approx. 0.55
12.0 m (39.4 ft.)

A summary of the correspondence received indicated there were
eight letters of opposition received, expressing concerns regarding
the following:
loss of views due to building height;
increased traffic and noise;
design of the development is out of character with the
neighbourhood;
disruption
caused in
construction.

the

neighbourhood

during

MS. Pat Johnston, Planner, reviewed the application and
advised the CD-l by-law would permit the German Canadian Care Home
to replace one three-storey wing of the existing facility with a
four-storey building containing a similar number of beds in a
larger floor area.
This is intended to meet current Provincial
standards for care of Alzheimer patients. This new structure would
also rationalize the location of kitchen and staff facilities, and
provide underground parking with access from Victoria Drive. In
order to addres's--'concerns raised by area residents, a reduced
height limit is recommended which would be at least one foot lower
than the original proposal, and one-half foot lower than the
existing facility.

Special Council (Public Hearing), July 29, 1993

....
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Clause No. 1 cont'd
In response to community concern regarding the institutional
appearance of the building, conditions are recommended to eliminate
all four-storey windows on the east elevation of the building,
provide a pitched roof, reduce the number of dormers on the north
elevation, and inset the windows in the remaining dormers.
The
revised design would have no view impact and would appear less
institutional.
Mr. Dirk Buttjes, Architect, noted that on February 12, 1993,
the Provincial Minister of Health announced that funding would be
available for the special care wing and new central services
facility to replace the existing 62-bed wing.
On April 14, 1993,
the proposal received the support of the Urban Design Panel, which
was followed in May by public meetings. Mr. Buttjes reviewed
various issues which have been raised by area residents, including
views
encroachment,
building
character,
privacy,
and
traffic/parking. Mr. Buttjes advised that in an effort to
compromise and accommodate ehese concerns, the Society is willing
to reduce the number of beds on the top floor of the north/south
wing and thereby reduce the number of beds from 19 to 9.
The
building design has been revised to provide a sloped roof with
hipped ends, as well as reduce the overall building height by one
foot in order to reduce the views impact.
The number of windows
and dormers have been reduced in an effort to make the appearance
of the building more in keeping with the neighbourhood.
The number
of off-street parking stalls would be increased from 25 to 49 cars,
and all but seven of the parking spaces would be provided
underground. Access to the underground parking and loading area
would be from Victoria Drive and not Harrison Drive.
Mr. Buttjes requested that condition

(b)(iii) be amended to

read:

(iii)

elimination of all fourth floor windows on the east
elevation of the north/south portion of the special
care wing;

Underlining denotes amendment
The foregoing amendment to the condition of approval would
allow greater
flexibility in planning the already scaled-down level
four. After 30 years, the facility is in need of a major upgrade.
The rezoning would enable the Society to develop a state-of-the-art
special care wing, and consolidate and upgrade central services.
The additional floor space and density are required to meet the
more stringent spatial requirements of the multi-level care
guidelines, and to provide the other amenities as proposed.

Special Council (Public Hearing), July 29, 1993
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Clause No. 1 cont'd
Mr. Rudolph Aulinqer, Executive Director, German Canadian Care
Home, advised the facility currently houses 88 hard-to-manage
The current
people, and there are 150 on the waiting list.
facility is old, unfunctional, uneconomic, and labour intensive.
If provision is not made at this time to care for the elderly,
society as a whole will be facing a real housing problem for these
people in the future.

Ms. Shirley Thompson, 3200 Block East 58th Avenue, indicated
she was opposed to the project.
Mr. Kay Wei Mui, 2000 Harrison Drive, expressed opposition to
the project on the basis of parking and traffic.
If the parking
problem can be addressed through the design of the development,
this would substantially address his concerns.
Mr. Heinz Stuhlmueller, German Canadian Care Benevolent
Society of B.C., advised the Board has met with the neighbourhood.
The problems associated with traffic and parking will be
considerably less than at present due to the change in the parking
access from Harrison Drive to Victoria Drive.
The proposal not
only represents a more dignified life for seniors, but also better
working conditions for the staff.
Mr. Hans Vontiesenhausen, German Canadian Care Benevolent
Society of B.C., encouraged Council to support the rezoning
application. The Society has gone to great lengths to accommodate
the concerns. of the neighbourhood and, in the long term, the
neighbourhood will be better served with a stable operating
facility in its proposed form.
Ms. Balvir Bahia, 2000 Block Harrison Drive, expressed concern
regarding the loss of privacy which would result from the new
facility, while the facility would only gain a total of five beds.
There is currently a parking problem in the area as a result of
this facility.

special Council (Public Hearing),

July 29, 1993

....
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Clause No. 1 cont'd
Ms. Linda Ruiz, Coordinator, Facilities - Continuing Care
Division, advised the Vancouver Health Department supports this
proposal as it is at the top of the department's priority list.
The German Canadian West Wing project, which was opened in 1983,
was the first special care facility to open in Vancouver.
The
existing facility was established on the model of four beds per
room, whereas the new facility would be developed around single
rooms. Council was encouraged to support this application.

MOVED by Cllr. Bellamy,
THAT the application be approved, subject to the conditions
set out in this Minute of the Public Hearing, together with an
amendment to condition (b)(iii) to read as follows:
(b)(iii)

elimination of all fourth floor windows on the east
elevation of the north/south portion of the special
care wing.
-CARRIEDUNANIMOUSLY

“._

_I _

-.. .

.
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2010 Harrison Drive

BY-LAW NO.7196
A By-law to amend By-iaw No. 3575,
being the Zoning and Development By-law and to
repeal By-law Nos. 4346, 4492 and 4676
beina bv-laws which reoulated uses
THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER in open meeting assembled,
enacts as follows:
The "Zoning District Plan" annexed to By-law No. 3575 as Schedule
1.
"D" is hereby amended according to the plan marginally numbered Z-418(a) and
attached to this By-law as Schedule "A", and in accordance with the
explanatory legends, notations and references inscribed thereon, so that the
boundaries and districts shown on the Zoning District Plan are varied, amended
or substituted to the extent shown on Schedule "A" of this By-law, and
Schedule "A" of this By-lawis hereby incorporated as an integral part of
Schedule "D" of By-law No. 3575.
2.

Uses

The area shown included within the heavy black outline on Schedule
"A" shall be, more particularly described as CD-1(313), and the only uses
permitted within the outlined area, subject to such conditions as Council may
by resolution prescribe, and the only uses for which development permits will
be issued are:

(a)

Special Needs Residential Facility - Community Care - Class B;

W

Accessory Uses customarily ancillary to the above use.

3.

Floor Space Ratio

3.1

The maximum floor space ratio shall be 0.85. For the purpose of
computing the.floor space ratio, the site shall be all parcels covered
by this By-law, and shall be deemed to be g 803.7 ti, being the site
size at time of application for rezoning, prior to any dedications.

3.2,

The following shall be included in the computation of floor space ratio:
(a)

all floors having a minimum ceiling height of 1.2 m, including
earthen floor, both above and below ground level, to be measured
‘to the extreme outer limits of the building;

W

stairways, fire escapes, elevator shafts and other features which
the Director of Planning considers similar, to be measured by

I

-2 their gross cross-sectional areas and included in the measurements
for each floor at which they are.located.
3.3

The following shall be excluded in the computation of floor space ratio.:

(4

open residential balconies or sundecks, and any other
appurtenances which, in the opinion of the'Director of Planning,
are similar to the foregoing;

(b)

patios and roof gardens, provided that the Director of Planning
first approves the design of sunroofs and walls;

(cl

where floors are used for off-street parking and loading, bicycle
storage, heating and mechanical equipment, or uses which in the
opinion of the Director of Planning are similar to the foregoing,
those floors or portions thereof so used, which are at or below
the base surface, provided that the maximum exclusion for a
parking space shall not exceed 7.3 m in length;

(a

amenity areas, including day care facilities, recreation
facilities, and meeting rooms, to a maximum total of 10 percent of
the total building floor area;

w

areas of undeveloped floors located above the highest storey or
half-storey, or adjacent to a storey or half-storey, with a
ceiling height of less than 1.2 m, and to which there is no
permanent means of access other than a hatch;

VI

residential' storage space provided that where the space is
provided at or above base surface, the maximum exclusion shall be
3.7 mZ per dwelling unit.

4.

Height

4.1

The maximum building height measured above the base surface shall be
12.0 m.

5.

Off Street Parking and Loading
Off-street parking and loading spaces shall be provided, developed and
maintained in accordance with the Parking By-law, except that a minimum
of 42 underground and 7 surface off-street parking spaces and a
minimum of 1 off-street loading space shall be provided.

6.

By-law Nos. 4346, 4492 and 4676 are repealed.

-37.

This By-law comes into

passing.

force and takes effect on the date of its

DONE AND PASSED in open Council this 19th day of

October

, 1993.

(signed) Gordon Campbell
Mayor

(signed) Maria C. Kinsella
CCty Clerk

"I hereby certify that'the foregoing is a correct copy of a By-law passed
by the Council of the City of Vancouver on the 19th day of October 1993,
and numbered 7196.
CITY CLERK"
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